Annex
Table 1: Number of subsidised residential care places for the elderly in individual districtsNote1
(As of September 2010)
	District
	Care and attention places 
	Nursing home
places

	Central and Western 
	828
	23

	Eastern 
	790
	81

	Wan Chai 
	516
	0

	Southern 
	1 638
	0

	Islands 
	359
	0

	Kwun Tong 
	1 665
	337

	Wong Tai Sin 
	1 323
	391

	Sai Kung 
	687
	270

	Kowloon City 
	1 849
	0

	Sham Shui Po 
	1 125
	35

	Yau Tsim Mong 
	632
	0

	Sha Tin 
	1 195
	0

	Tai Po 
	1 268
	0

	North 
	1 198
	254

	Yuen Long 
	1 698
	50

	Tsuen Wan
	1 298
	368

	Kwai Tsing 
	2 588
	166

	Tuen Mun 
	1 279
	216


Note 1: 
Not including self-care hostel places and home for the aged places which do not have a long-term care element. The Social Welfare Department (SWD) has ceased to accept new applications for these places since January 1, 2003, and has started converting them gradually into long-term care places providing a continuum of care. 
Table 2: Number of elderly community care service places 

 in individual districts Note2
(As of September 2010)

	Service Type
District
	Day care service 
	Home care service Note 2
(frail cases)

	
	
	Integrated home 

care services 

(frail cases)
	Enhanced home 

and community 

care services
(18 teams)
	Enhanced home 

and community 

care services
(6 teams)

	Central and Western 
	104
	40
	136
	99

	Eastern 
	216
	80
	186
	

	Wan Chai 
	72
	30
	144
	

	Southern 
	108
	80
	113
	

	Islands 
	40
	20
	124
	---

	Kwun Tong 
	305
	150
	236
	171

	Wong Tai Sin 
	237
	100
	216
	208

	Sai Kung 
	85
	30
	128
	

	Kowloon City 
	95
	30
	170
	106

	Sham Shui Po 
	203
	90
	125
	

	Yau Tsim Mong 
	132
	40
	138
	

	Sha Tin 
	176
	120
	147
	157

	Tai Po 
	64
	30
	99
	

	North 
	44
	30
	121
	

	Yuen Long 
	110
	90
	133
	136

	Tsuen Wan 
	64
	40
	145
	

	Kwai Tsing 
	149
	90
	211
	

	Tuen Mun 
	110
	30
	130
	

	Total
	2 314
	4 699


Note 2:
Not including meal delivery, cleaning and home making services provided for non-frail elders by integrated home care service teams. Service allocation for non-frail cases (also known as ordinary cases) is arranged by individual non-governmental organisations. SWD does not set a ceiling on the number of places for these services. At present, there are about 20 000 people using these services, including 17 000 elders.
Table 3: Distribution of Provision of Residential Care Home Services for Persons with DisabilitiesNote3
(As of June 2010) 

	Service 

Type
District
	LSCH
	HWH
	SHOS
	HMMH
	HSMH
	C&A/SD
	HSPH
	C&A/AB
	SGH

(MMHC)
	IVTC (Res)
	RSCCC

	Central & Western／

Southern／Island


	170
	168
	7
	333
	547
	200
	100
	375
	0
	0
	44

	Eastern／

Wanchai


	0
	119
	40
	85
	173
	100
	58
	0
	8
	0
	0

	Kwun Tong


	0
	84
	61
	308
	230
	0
	65
	0
	14
	0
	0

	Wong Tai Sin／

Sai Kung


	0
	237
	76
	184
	359
	88
	100
	0
	6
	0
	12

	Kowloon City／

Yau Tsim Mong


	0
	0
	10
	220
	55
	0
	0
	52
	0
	0
	0

	Shamshuipo


	200
	169
	30
	60
	104
	0
	0
	78
	0
	0
	0

	Sha Tin


	0
	206
	20
	186
	470
	102
	88
	0
	1
	0
	0

	Tai Po／

North


	0
	80
	70
	80
	104
	100
	0
	0
	32
	170
	24

	Yuen Long


	0
	104
	46
	169
	106
	100
	50
	80
	0
	0
	0

	Tsuen Wan／

Kwai Tsing


	425
	162
	20
	189
	479
	100
	0
	0
	3
	0
	30

	Tuen Mun
	612
	180
	20
	364
	431
	67
	67
	240
	0
	0
	0

	Total
	1 407
	1 509
	400
	2 178
	3 058
	857
	528
	825
	64
	170
	110


Note 3：
SWD allocates residential care places for PWDs on the basis of its 11 administrative districts, hence no breakdown by District Council (DC) district is available. 

Legend:

	LSCH - Long Stay Care Home

	HWH - Halfway House

	SHOS - Supported Hostel

	HMMH - Hostel for Moderately Mentally Handicapped Persons

	HSMH - Hostel for Severely Mentally Handicapped Persons

	C&A/SD - Care and Attention Home for Severely Disabled Persons

	HSPH  - Hostel for Severely Physically Handicapped Persons

	C&A/AB - Care and Attention Home for the Aged Blind

	SGH(MMHC) - Small Group Home for Mildly Mentally Handicapped Children/ Integrated Small Group Home

	IVTC(Res) -Integrated Vocational Training Centre (Residential Service)

	RSCCC - Residential Special Child Care Centre


Table 4: Residential Care Home Services for Persons with Disabilities

Waiting List and Average Waiting TimeNote 4
(As of June 2010)

	Service Type
	Waiting List
	Average 

Waiting Time

(2009-10) 
(month)

	Residential Special Child Care Centre
	60
	16.6 

	Long Stay Care Home
	1 045
	31.8 

	Halfway House
	790
	6.2 

	Hostel for Moderately Mentally Handicapped Persons
	1 357
	79.1 

	Hostel for Severely Mentally Handicapped Persons
	2 020
	68.4 

	Care and Attention Home for Severely Disabled Persons
	364
	39.6 

	Hostel for Severely Physically Handicapped Persons
	377
	61.9 

	Care and Attention Home for the Aged Blind
	67
	3.2 

	Supported Hostel 
	983
	15.3 

	Small Group Home for Mildly Mentally Handicapped Children/Integrated Small Group Home
	62
	23.1 

	Integrated Vocational Training Centre(Residential Service)Note 5
	N.A.
	N.A.

	Total
	7 125
	N.A.


Note 4：Since the applicants may indicate more than one preference in different locations at the same time, SWD is unable to provide information on the number of persons on the waiting list and the waiting time by district.
Note 5：Applicants may apply to the operating units direct or through referral for the service. There is no central waiting list for the service. Therefore, no data on average waiting time is available. 
	Table 5: Distribution of Places for Day Care and Training Services 

for Persons with DisabilitiesNote 6 
(As of June 2010)

Service 

Type
District

TAC

DAC

SW

SE

IVRSC

IVTC (Day)

OJTNote7
SunnywayNote 7 
Central & Western／Southern／Island

0

702

315

115

545

0

-

-

Eastern／Wanchai

50

345

521

378

200

0

-

-

Kwun Tong

50

451

661

197

170

0

-

-

Wong Tai Sin／

Sai Kung

0

455

275

370

653

0

-

-

Kowloon City／

Yau Tsim Mong

0

255

580

95

134

220

-

-

Shamshuipo

50

256

520

120

210

0

-

-

Sha Tin

50

545

260

20

749

0

-

-

Tai Po／North

0

229

291

65

0

233

-

-

Yuen Long

0

110

364

70

207

0

-

-

Tsuen Wan／

Kwai Tsing

0

562

746

180

280

0

-

-

Tuen Mun

30

585

600

35

537

0

-

-

Total

230

4 495

5 133

1 645

3 685

453

432

311



	


Note 6：
SWD allocates day care and training places for PWDs on the basis of its 11 administrative districts. Hence, no breakdown by DC district is available.
Note 7：
Since the number of places for the On the Job Training Programme for People with Disabilities and Sunnyway – On the Job Training Programme for Young People with Disabilities are allocated according to the operating units, SWD does not have the number of places for each district.
Legend:
	TAC - Training and Activity Centre for Ex-mentally Ill Persons

	DAC - Day Activity Centre

	SW - Sheltered Workshop

	SE – Supported Employment

	IVRSC - Integrated Vocational Rehabilitation Services Centre

	IVTC (Day) - Integrated Vocational Training Centre (Day Service)

	OJT - On the Job Training Programme for People with Disabilities

	Sunnyway - Sunnyway - On the Job Training Programme for Young People with Disabilities


Table 6: Day Care and Vocational Rehabilitation Services for Persons with Disabilities

Waiting List and Average Waiting Time

 (As of June 2010)Note 8
	Service Type
	Waiting List
	Average 

Waiting Time(2009-10) 
(month)

	Training and Activity Centre for Ex-mentally Ill PersonsNote9 
	N.A.
	N.A.

	Day Activity Centre
	1 075
	31.2 

	Sheltered Workshop
	2 499
	14.8 

	Supported Employment
	 107
	2.3 

	Integrated Vocational Rehabilitation Services CentreNote9 
	N.A.
	N.A.

	Integrated Vocational Training Centre (Day Service)Note 9 
	N.A.
	N.A.

	On the Job Training Programme for People with DisabilitiesNote 9 
	N.A.
	N.A.

	Sunnyway - On the Job Training Programme for Young People with DisabilitiesNote 9
	N.A.
	N.A.

	Total
	3 681
	-


Note 8：Since the applicants may indicate more than one preference in different locations at the same time, SWD is unable to provide information on the number of persons on the waiting list and the waiting time by district.

Note 9： Applicants may apply to the operating units direct or through referral for the service.  There is no central waiting list for the service. Therefore, no data on average waiting time is available.
Table 7﹕Estimated Provision of Places of Subsidised Residential Care Homes for Persons with Disabilities for the Next Five Years

Estimated provision of places of subsidised residential care homes for PWDs from 2010-11 to 2011-12Note 10
	Project and District
	Service Type
	Provision of Places

	Ex-South Kwai Chung Jockey Club Polyclinic
	Care and Attention Home for Severely Disabled Persons
	51

	
	Hostel for Severely Mentally Handicapped Persons
	53

	
	Hostel for Severely Physically Handicapped Persons
	25

	
	Hostel for Moderately Mentally Handicapped Persons
	29

	
	Long Stay Care Home
	100

	
	Supported Hostel (Mentally / Physically Handicapped)
	63

	Ex-Ma Tau Wai Girls’ Home
	Hostel for Severely Mentally Handicapped Persons
	82

	
	Hostel for Severely Physically Handicapped Persons
	20

	
	Hostel for Moderately Mentally Handicapped Persons
	62

	
	Supported Hostel (Mentally / Physically Handicapped)
	19

	Projects which will be located in Southern, Tseng Kwan O, Tsuen Wan/Kwai Tsing, Tuen Mun, Yuen Long and Sha Tin districts, etc. Note 11
	Supported Hostel (Mentally / Physically Handicapped)
	72

	
	Small Group Home
	16

	
	Hostel for Severely Mentally Handicapped Persons
	185

	
	Hostel for Moderately Mentally Handicapped Persons
	88

	
	Supported Hostel (Ex-Mentally Ill)
	40

	
	Care and Attention Home for Severely Disabled Persons
	50

	
	Total
	955


Estimated provision of places of subsidised residential care homes for PWDs from 2012-13 to 2014-15 Note 10
	District
	Service TargetsNote 12
	Provision of Places

	Kowloon West
	Severely physically handicapped persons, severely mentally handicapped persons, moderately mentally handicapped persons and the ex-mentally ill
	170

	Kowloon East
	
	20

	New Territories West
	
	125

	New Territories East
	
	30

	Hong Kong Island
	
	100

	Total
	445


Note 10:
The numbers of places are estimated on the basis of the information and projects in hand and are subject to the progress of the planning and preparation work of the projects.  

Note 11:
Some of the projects are in the process of local consultation and application for change of land use, and need to go through LegCo consultation and funding application under the Lotteries Fund at a later stage. Since these projects are still in the planning stage, the time of service commencement and actual number of places may change subject to the progress of project development, actual size and configuration of the premises, etc.

Note 12:
Given that these projects are still in the initial planning stage, the type of service and number of places to be provided in each project may change subject to the actual size and design of the premises, etc. Hence, we are not able to provide a breakdown of the estimated service places by service type at this stage. 

Table 8﹕Estimated Provision of Places of Day Care and Training Services for Persons with Disabilities for the Next Five Years 

Estimated provision of places of day care and training services for PWDs from 2010-11 to 2011-12Note 13 

	Project
	Service Type
	Provision of Places

	Ex-South Kwai Chung Jockey Club Polyclinic
	Day Activity Centre
	55

	
	Integrated Vocational Rehabilitation Services Centre
	170

	Ex-Ma Tau Wai Girls’ Home
	Day Activity Centre
	82

	
	Integrated Vocational Rehabilitation Services Centre
	168

	Projects which will be located in Tsuen Wan and Yuen Long districtNote 14
	Day Activity Centre
	160

	
	Integrated Vocational Rehabilitation Services Centre
	100

	Total
	735


Estimated provision of places of day care and training services for PWDs　from 2012-13 to 2014-15Note 13
	District
	Service TypeNote 15
	Provision of Places

	Kolwoon West
	Day Activity Centre and Integrated Vocational Rehabilitation Services Centre
	100

	New Territories West
	
	160

	Hong Kong Island
	
	100

	Total
	360


Note 13:
The numbers of places are estimated on the basis of the information and projects in hand and are subject to the progress of the planning and preparation work of the projects. The Government will continue to step up efforts in identifying new resources and suitable sites for setting up new facilities for services for PWDs in order to maintain a steady increase in the provision of subsidised day training and vocational rehabilitation service places. 

Note 14:Some of the projects are in the process of local consultation and application for change of land use, and need to go through LegCo consultation and funding application under the Lotteries Fund at a later stage. Since these projects are still in the planning stage, the time of service commencement and actual number of places may change subject to the progress of project development, actual size and configuration of the premises, etc. 

Note 15:
Given that these projects are still in the initial planning stage, the type of service and number of places to be provided in each project may change subject to the actual size and design of the premises, etc. Hence, we are not able to provide a breakdown of the estimated service places by service project and service type at this stage.
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